PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Steven Tischer	12/20/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation
Street Address:	824 Market Street
Internal Address:	Suite 901
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11314614

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8602862929

Email: jhuston@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: Marisa J. Dubuc

Address Line 1: Cantor Colburn, LLP, 55 Griffin Road Sou

Address Line 4: Bloomfield, CONNECTICUT 06002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 050132 / BLL-0334

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marisa J. Dubuc

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 017418 FRAME: 0609

500090625

\$40.00

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, We

Inventor (1)	Daniel S. Gritter of 2442 Route 9D County of Dutchess	City of Wappingers Falls and State of NY 12590
Inventor (2)	Gerald B. Strait of 1866 Salt Point Turnpike County of Dutchess	City of Salt Point and State of NY 12578
Inventor (3)	Mei-Hui Wang of 11 Dairy Farm Drive County of Fairfield	City of Brookfield and State of CT 06804
Inventor (4)	Joshua B. Wisniewski of 22 Tryon Road County of Columbia	City of Elizaville and State of NY 12523

have invented certain improvements in

METHOD FOR ENHANCING DEBUGGER PERFORMANCE OF HARDWARE ASSISTED BREAKPOINTS

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefore on

(1)
$$\frac{1}{10/2006}$$
 (2) $\frac{01-10-2006}{}$ (3) $\frac{01/10/2006}{}$ (4) $\frac{1}{11/06}$

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM,) desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters

PATENT REEL: 017418 FRAME: 0610 Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

C	:	
	ıgn	lec
		\cdot

- (1) at Pough keepsie, NY

 Daniel S. Gritter
- (2) at <u>ROCHMEEPSIE</u> NY <u>Joseph J. Herry</u> on 1-10-2006
- (3) at Poughkeepsie, NY
 on 01/10/06

 Mei-Hui Wang
- (4) at Pough Keepsie, NY Justin Wisniewski Joshua B. Wisniewski

PATENT REEL: 017418 FRAME: 0611

RECORDED: 04/04/2006